T/

sictsion vo. 97333 T22180 ORICINAL

BEFOREL THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE O CALIFORNTIA

In the matter of the applica- )

of RUSSELL BEAUCEANE, doing bus- ) Pprelication No. 59719
iness as AIRPORT TRANSPORTATION ) (Filed June 9, 1920)
SERVICES, fox authority to in- ) .

crease rates (Public Utilities )

Code Section 454.)

OPINION

Russell Beauchane, an individual, doina husiness as Alrmort
Transportation Services (ATS), has authority from the Commission to
operate as a Passenger Stage Corporation (PSC~1036) to transport
passengers and their baggage and express between the Cities of Chico,
Paradise, Oroville, Marysville and Yuba City, on the one hand, and
the Sacramento Metropolitan Airport, on the other hand, and also a
permit as Charter Party Carrier of Passengers (TCP 891-P).

Applicant requests authority to increase its passencer
stage fares as indicated in the following table:

Between Sacramento Present Propesed

Metropolitan Airport and Fares - Fares

Chico $ 15.00 $ 18.00
Oroville 13.00 16.00
Paradise 15.00 18.00
Marysville 9.00 No change
Yuba City 2.00 No change

The proposed fare incrcase will result in an additional
annual revenue of $39,000 or approximately 19 percent of the gross
annual operating revenue, based on the rate vear ending June 30, 1981
operation. . /
, ' . . ﬂq~AZ £
Applicant's fares between Sacramento and Chico, Orovillex
Yuba City, were last adjusted pursuant to authority granted by
Decision 91146, signed ggﬁpber 16, 1979. The present fares between 4

Sacramento and ParadisesMarysville were authorized by Decision 91221, <3
signed, January 8, 1980.
In support of the proposed fare increase, applicant alleges
that he has incurred operating losses in the vear 1979 and Quring
the first 5 months of 1980. Recuested imereases in fares are neces-
Sary to compensate for the losses and to offset the effect of the
recent increases in fuel ecosts and emplovees' wages and benefits.

-1-




A. 5971 T/AM

The staff of the Transportation Division has made an en-
gineering economic study of the carrier’'s operation. The following
table shows the summary of the staff's results of operation study
for the rate yvear ending June 30, 198] under hoth the present and
proposed fares:

Rate Year ending June 30, 1981
Items Present Fares Proposed Fares

Bus Miles 361,000 361,000
Passengers 13,300 13,300
Operating Revenues $201,000 $240,000
Operating Expenses 202,000 206,000
Gross Income ¥ -1,000 $ 234,000

Income Taxes =200 8,700
Net Income $ -1,200 $ 25,300
Operating Ratio After '

Income Taxes 1018 90%

As indicated in the above tahle, the staff's study shows
that under the present fare structure during the rate year the ~
operating ratio will be over 100 percent with a net o2 $1,200. =
The recuesited fare increase will result in an additional annual gross
revenue of $39,000, a net annual income of S25,300 with an operating
ratio of &pproximately 90 percent which appears to he reasonable
for this carrier at this tine.

The proposed fares qualify f£or an exemption under the
President's Guidelines for Wage and Price Stability since they
are necessary to ensure the continued viability of this transportation
service.

Copies of this apnlication were served on interested marties
and the application was listed in the Commission's Dailv Calendar.
Acdditionally, the Commission staff notified affected public transit
opezators and planning agencies of the filing of this application
pursuant to California Public Utilities Code, Section 730.3 and 730.5.

Findings of Fact

l. Applicant has incurred oparating losses in the year 1979
and during the £irst six months of 1980.

2. Under the present fare structure during the rate yesy
ending June 30, 1981, the carrier will be operating at a loss.




A. 59719 T/AM

3. The requested fare increase will result in an additioaal
annual gross revenues of $39,000 and an operating ratio of approx-
imately 90 percent.

4. The proposed fares arxe necessary to ensure the viability
of Airport Transportation Services.

5. An operating ratio of 90 percent aftexr ircome taxes is
reasonable for this Carrxier.

6. The fare increcase recuested in Application 5971% is
justified.

7. No protests have been received concerninc this application.

8. A public hearing iy reo% necessary.

9. Since the continued operation by Airport Transportation
Sexvices under its present fares will be at a loss, the effective
date of this order should be the date hereol.

Conclusions of Law

The fare increase reguested in Application No. 56719 is
just and reasonable and should be granted.

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Russell Beauchane, an individual, doing dbusiness
as Airport Transportation Services (ATS), is authorized to estab-
lish the increased passenger stage fares pronosed in Anplication
No. 59719. fTariff publications authorized to be made as a result
of this oxder shall be f£iled not earliex than the effective date
of this orxder and may be made effective not e¢arller than ten days
after the effective date of this oxder g;"hot less than ten davs
notice to the Commission and to the public.

2. The authority shall expire unless exercised within
ninety days after the effective date of this order.

3. In addition to the recuired posting and £iling of tariffs,
applicans shall give nctice to the puhlic by posting in its bures
and terminals a printed explanation of its fares. Such notice shall
be posted not less than ten davs before the effective date of the
fare changes and shall remain posted for a period of not less than
thirty days.

v




A. 59719

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. .

Dated 0CT 22 1980 , &t San Francisco, Californis.

<

esident

ﬂ Y
oy 42
/ / (_/’é’omss oners

N

Com{.ssi‘oner Vornpn . Sturgeon, ‘being
necessarily abyent, 41d not participate
in the dz.'i?’osiuon of. tkis progecding.

Commingtoner Cialro
Becessarily adaent,
iz the dlsposition o

T. Dedrick, deing
did not rartiolyate
L this proceedizg,




